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Honorable John David Whetstone

District Attorney

28th Judicial Circuit

Post Office Box 1269

Bay Minette, Alabama  36507

District Attorneys – Municipal Courts - Baldwin County

A full-time assistant district attorney is prohibited by section 12-17-184(11) of the Code of Alabama from contracting privately with a municipality to pro​vide prosecutorial services in that municipality’s municipal court.

Dear Mr. Whetstone:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


May a full-time assistant district attorney contract privately with a municipality or receive additional compensation for working part time with a municipality handling municipal court work when the regular municipal prosecutor is unavailable?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states that a city located in the Twenty-Eighth Judicial Circuit has offered one of the assistant district attorneys who works full time the opportunity to fill in for the city prosecutor when that prosecutor is sick or unavailable.  This work would be at night and should be accom​plished without interfering with a normal workday of the assistant district attorney.


A full-time assistant district attorney is required to devote his entire time to his official duties as set forth in section 12-17-184(11) of the Code of Alabama.  This section provides:


(11) All district attorneys and all full-time assistant district attorneys shall devote their entire time to the discharge of the duties of their respective offices, and each and every one of the officers are prohibited from practicing law, directly or indirectly, in any court of this state or of the United States, or in any other manner or form whatsoever, except in the discharge of the official duties of their offices.

ALA. CODE § 12-17-184(11) (1995).


A municipality is required to furnish prosecutorial services in its municipal court.  ALA. CODE § 12-14-2 (1995).  This Office has previ​ously held that a district attorney may contract with a municipality to prosecute criminal cases in its municipal court, but is not obligated to do so.  Opinion to Honorable Roy L. Johnson, District Attorney, Fourth Judi​cial Circuit, dated July 16, 1982, A.G. No. 82-00455.  


A full-time assistant district attorney may not practice law in any manner except in the discharge of his official duties.  A full-time assistant district attorney may prosecute cases in a municipal court if the district attorney’s office has contracted to provide these services to a municipal​ity and has authorized the assistant district attorney to perform those duties.  

CONCLUSION


A full-time assistant district attorney is prohibited by section 12‑17-184(11) of the Code of Alabama from contracting privately with a municipality to provide prosecutorial services in that municipality’s municipal court.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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